RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE SECONDARY SIX-YEAR PLAN (FY 21-26)

WHEREAS, Virginia Code § 33.2-331 provides the opportunity for each county to work with the Virginia Department of Transportation in developing a Secondary Six-Year Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Board has previously agreed to assist in the preparation of this Plan, in accordance with the Virginia Department of Transportation policies and procedures, and participated in a public hearing on the proposed Plan (FY 21-26), after being duly advertised so that all citizens of the County had the opportunity to participate in said hearing and to make comments and recommendations concerning the proposed Plan and Priority List; and

WHEREAS, local and regional representatives of the Virginia Department of Transportation recommend approval of the Secondary Six Year Plan (FY21-26); and

WHEREAS, the Secondary Six Year Plan (FY21-26) is in the best interest of the County and of the citizens of the County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Secondary Six-Year Plan (FY21-26), and authorizes the County Executive to sign the Secondary Six-Year Plan (FY 21-26); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board shall forward a certified copy of this resolution to the District Administrator of the Virginia Department of Transportation.

I, Claudette K. Borgerson, do hereby certify that the foregoing writing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Albemarle County by a vote of ______ to _____, as recorded below, at a meeting held on May 20, 2020.

Clerk, Board of County Supervisors

	Aye	Nay
Mr. Gallaway		
Ms. LaPisto-Kirtley		
Ms. Mallek		
Ms. McKeel		
Ms. Palmer		
Ms. Price		